1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff: 2 3 ORDINANCE 2025-217 4 5 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$143,617.00 IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE CHARTRAND FAMILY FUND FOR THE 6 7 PEACE OFFICER WELLNESS EMPATHY AND RESILIENCE 8 ("POWER") PROGRAM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 25-057; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE JACKSONVILLE 9 SHERIFF'S OFFICE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 10 11 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 12 Appropriation. For the 2024-2025 fiscal year, 13 Section 1. within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated 14 15 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 16 17 (B.T. 25-057 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference) 18 19 (a) Appropriated from: See B.T. 25-057 20 \$143,617.00 21 (b) Appropriated to: 22 See B.T. 25-057 \$143,617.00 23 Explanation of Appropriation: (C) 24 The funding above represents an appropriation of grant 25 funds from the Chartrand Family Fund for year 2 of the Peace Officer Wellness Empathy and Resilience ("POWER") 26 27 Program. The grant period commenced on January 1, 2024, and continues through December 31, 2029. No local match is 2.8 29 required. Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in 30

Section 1 is to utilize grant funding from the Chartrand Family Fund

31

to supplement a five-year implementation of the POWER Training Program 1 2 intended to train 450 to 500 diverse officers on stress, resiliency, performance and community building in order to enhance performance, 3 improve situational awareness, increase physical health and cognitive 4 5 performance and develop new leadership capacity, which will improve 6 capacity for positive relations with fellow officers and the 7 community. A copy of the Grant Proposal outlining the terms and conditions related to the grant and use of the grant funds as well 8 9 as the program budget for year 2 of the program have been placed On 10 File with the Legislative Services Division and are incorporated herein by this reference. 11

Section 3. Oversight. The Jacksonville Sheriff's Office shall oversee administration of the grant and project described herein.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

18

12

13

14

15

16

17

Form Approved:

20

19

21 /s/ John Sawyer

22 Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Joelle J. Dillard

24

25

23

GC-#1677029-v1-Leg_2025_JSO_POWER_Grant_Funding_(BT_25-057).docx

26

27

2829

30

31